F.No.380/2/2014-AVD-III

Government of India Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 1720 January, 2016

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Appointment of Smt. Seema Sharma, IRTS(94) as CVO, NCCF, Delhi.

Ref: Department of Consumer Affairs' O.M. No. 11/1/2009-Vig. dated 09.11.2015 on the subject mentioned above.

- 2. The Competent Authority has approved the appointment of **Smt. Seema Sharma, IRTS(94)** as CVO in National Cooperative's Consumer Federation Limited (NCCF), Delhi under the Department of Consumer Affairs at the level of Director, for an initial deputation tenure of 3 years. The deputation tenure is extendable by 2 years in the same CPSE, or by 3 years on transfer to another CPSE with the prior approval of the CVC & DoPT. The officer has the option to draw her cadre pay plus deputation allowances, if admissible or pay of the post.
- 3. The appointment of Smt. Seema Sharma, IRTS(94) to the aforesaid post shall be effective from the date she assumes the charge of the post.

(Mona Singh)
Director (AVD-III)

Department of Consumer Affairs (Shri Premraj Kaur, Deputy Secretary) Krishi Bhawan New Delhi

Copy to: -

- 1. The Chairman, Railway Board, M/o Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to relieve the officer immediately to take up her new assignment. CR dossier (photo copy) of Smt. Seema Sharma, IRTS(94) is returned herewith.
- 2. Central Vigilance Commission (Shri Asit Gopal, Director), Satarkata Bhawan, Block-A, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi-110023.
- 3. EO(MM-II) w. r. to their O.M. No. 36/12/2015-EO(MM-II) dated 12.01.2016.
- 4. Smt. Seema Sharma, IRTS(94), Director, Information & Publicity, Room No. 303, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. PS to MOS(PP)/PSO to Secretary(P)/PPS to AS(S&V)/PS to JS(DC)/EO(CM)
- 6. NIC with the request to upload in DoPT's website/Guard File.

(Mona Singh) Director (AVD-III)